products for which our firm and/or our related persons receive commissions or 12b-1 fees, 

however, only when such fees are used to offset FIA's advisory fees. 

FIA was created in September of 2021. As of the date of this disclosure statement FIA has 

$163,521,579 (One hundred sixty three million five hundred twenty one thousand five hundred 

seventy nine dollars) in assets under management (AUM). The principals and owners of FIA are 

Isaac Brohinsky, Joel Chamberlain, and Kenneth Krey. 

Item 5: FEES AND COMPENSATION 

All fees are subject to negotiation. All fees are calculated on assets under management and are